



2026:CGHC:17710



2026:CGHC:17710

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 1659 of 2026

Lagan Prasad Gupta S/o Late Shri Ramprasad Gupta Aged About 85 Years R/o
Village/ Tahsil Kunkuri, District Jashpur Chhattisgarh

... Petitioner

versus

**1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Its Secretary Home Department New Mantralaya
Mahanadi Bhavan, Naya Raipur, Chhattisgarh District Raipur Chhattisgarh**

2 - Collector Jashpur District Jashpur Chhattisgarh

**3 - Anubhibhagiya Adhikari (Rajasva) And Land Acquisition Officer Kunkuri District
Jashpur Chhattisgarh**

**4 - Director General Of Police Chhattisgarh Police Head Quarter Naya Raipur
Chhattisgarh**

**5 - Inspector General Of Police Sarguja Range Sarguja, Chhattisgarh District
Surguja (Ambikapur) Chhattisgarh**

**6 - Up-Police Mahanirikshak (Yojana/ Prabandh) Police Head Quarter Naya Raipur,
Chhattisgarh District Raipur Chhattisgarh**

7 - Superintendent Of Police District Jashpur Chhattisgarh

... Respondent(s)

For Petitioner	:	Mr. Akash Mishra, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Sabyasachi Choubey, Govt. Adv. and Mr. Anadi Sharma, PL
		Respondent No. 3/ Sub Divisional Officer (Revenue and Land Acquisition Officer, Kunkuri is also present through VC



Hon'ble Shri Justice Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi

Order On Board

17-4-2026

1. The petitioner has preferred this writ petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India seeking following reliefs :-

101. That, the Court may kindly be pleased to pass appropriate writ(s)/order(s) and kindly direct the respondents to pay the compensation amount of 1,31,05,926/- to the petitioner within a fixed time period, along with interest at the prevailing rate of bank interest, as may be deemed fit by this Court.

102. That, the Court may kindly be pleased to pass appropriate writs(s)/order(s) and direct respondent No. 3 to register the said land and disburse the due amount to the petitioner within a fixed time period.

10.3. Any other relief/direction that the Court may deem fit in the facts and circumstances of the case.

2. In compliance of order of this Court dated 10-4-2026, the respondents have filed affidavit of the Sub Divisional Officer (Revenue), Kunkuri, in which they have stated that the land acquisition proceeding has been initiated and the same shall be concluded within 3 months from the date of filing of the affidavit i.e. 13-4-2026 and immediately thereafter, compensation shall be disbursed to the petitioner.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that, in the light of the affidavit filed by the Sub Divisional Officer (Revenue) Kunkuri, Distt.



Jashpur and the contention made by learned counsel for the State that acquisition proceeding shall be concluded within 3 months from 13-4-2026, this writ petition may be disposed of directing the respondents to conclude the acquisition proceedings within aforesaid period.

4. In view of above submission, this writ petition is disposed of directing the respondents to conclude the acquisition proceedings as early as possible preferably within 3 months from 13-4-2026.
5. With the above observations and directions, this writ petition stands disposed of.
6. Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

Sd/-

(Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi)
Judge